## CITY OF ST. MARYS

## RESOLUTION NO. 24-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT MARYS, ELK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ELK COUNTY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2024 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN.

WHEREAS, Section 7503 of the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Services Code, 35 Pa. C.S. Section 7101 et seq. mandates that The City of Saint Marys prepare, maintain, and keep current an emergency operations plan for the prevention and minimization of injury and damage caused by a major emergency or disaster within this City of Saint Marys; and

**WHEREAS**, in response to the mandate state above, this City of Saint Marys has prepared an emergency operations plan to provide prompt and effective emergency response procedures to be followed in the event of a major emergency or disaster.

**WHEREAS**, this City of Saint Marys has also prepared an emergency operations plan in order to reduce the potential effects of a major emergency or disaster and to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of this City.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Saint Marys, Pennsylvania, hereby approves, adopts, and places into immediate effect the Emergency Operations Plan of the City of Saint Marys. This Plan shall be reviewed every year to make certain that it conforms with the requirements of the Elk County Emergency Operations Guideline.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_\_day of March, 2024 at a Regular Monthly Meeting.

ATTEST:

Joseph T. Fleming, Secretary

Lyle Garner, Mayor